
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 109-1139

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:8/26/2009 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:10/20/2009 10/20/2009

Title: Transportation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign the First
Amendment to Agreement AGMT 07-1630 (641-S0810) with Neff Rental, Inc., increasing
compensation by $50,000 to an amount not to exceed $100,000 for a term through February 28, 2011
to provide road maintenance equipment rentals for said Department.

FUNDING: Road Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - 09-1139 First Amend AGMT 07-1630  CRS, 2. B - 09-1139 First Amend AGMT 07-1630

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors10/20/2009 1 Pass

Transportation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chairman to sign the First
Amendment to Agreement AGMT 07-1630 (641-S0810) with Neff Rental, Inc., increasing
compensation by $50,000 to an amount not to exceed $100,000 for a term through February 28,
2011 to provide road maintenance equipment rentals for said Department.

FUNDING: Road Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $50,000

     Funding

          Budgeted $50,000

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $50,000

Change To Net County Cost $     0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  Funding for equipment rentals is included in the Road
Fund budget for fiscal year 2009-2010 and will be included in the budget of subsequent years
covered by this Agreement.

Background: The Department of Transportation has equipment rental agreements with several
equipment rental companies for use as necessary to support operations.  The equipment owned by

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 09-1139, Version: 1

the County is always used as a priority and equipment is only rented when equipment that is owned
is not sufficient to perform the necessary work.

Reason for Recommendation: The Department of Transportation has a current Agreement in the
amount of $50,000 for rental of road maintenance equipment with Neff Rental, Inc.  The original
Agreement, which was signed by the Purchasing Agent on March 4, 2008, expires on February 28,
2011.

With the purchase of an asphalt milling machine this year, the Department has been able to
accomplish a high volume of asphalt patching. In order to maximize the productive capacity of the
milling machine, it has been necessary to add a roller to the milling and patching operation.  The
rental of an additional roller has depleted the balance of the Neff Rental Agreement making it
necessary to increase the not to exceed amount of the Agreement by $50,000 to ensure sufficient
funds are available for the duration of the Agreement.  The total amount of the Agreement inclusive of
this proposed First Amendment will be $100,000.

Action to be taken following Board approval: The Board Chairman will sign the First Amendment to
Agreement # 07-1630 and return one original to the Department for further processing.

Contact: James W. Ware, P.E., Director of Transportation

Concurrence:  County Counsel

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

